Minnesota law.
- (c) As part of the required consultation, members of the multidisciplinary team shall meet at least twice monthly to conduct case reviews, peer consultations, treatment plan development and in-depth case discussion. Written minutes of these meetings shall be kept at the clinic or center for three years.
- (d) Each approved center or clinic shall establish mechanisms for quality assurance and submit documentation concerning the mechanisms to the commissioner as required by rule, including:
 - (1) Continuing education of each professional staff person;
 - (2) An ongoing internal utilization and peer review plan and procedures:
 - (3) Mechanisms of staff supervision; and
 - (4) Procedures for review by the commissioner or his delegate.
- (e) The commissioner shall disapprove an applicant, or withdraw approval of a clinic or center, which the commissioner finds does not comply with the requirements of the rules or this subdivision. A clinic or center which is disapproved or whose approval is withdrawn is entitled to a contested case hearing and judicial review pursuant to sections 15.0411 to 15.052.
- (f) Data on individuals collected by approved clinics and centers, including written minutes of team meetings, is private data on individuals within the welfare system as provided in sections 15.1611 to 15.1698.
- (g) Each center or clinic that is approved and in compliance with the commissioner's existing rule on the effective date of this section is approved for purposes of section 62A.152, subdivision 2, until rules are promulgated to implement section 1.
- Sec. 2. APPROPRIATIONS. The sum of \$50,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of public welfare for purposes of this act. The commissioner of finance shall not permit the allotment, encumbrance, or expenditure of this appropriation in excess of the anticipated biennial revenues generated pursuant to subdivision 2 of section 1. This appropriation is available until June 30, 1981.

Approved April 7, 1980

CHAPTER 507—H.F.No. 2185

An act relating to public improvements; authorizing Kanabec County to finance the cost of a certain improvement within the Knife Lake Improvement District in Kanabec County; changing definitions, board membership, compensation, and powers of the Moose Lake-Windemere Sewer District; amending Laws 1974, Chapter 400, Sections 3, Subdivisions 5 and 12; 4, Subdivisions 2 and 9; and 8, by adding a subdivision.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. KNIFE ŁAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT; BONDS. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 378.42, 378.47 and 378.57, the county board of Kanabec County may issue and sell its general obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed \$500,000 pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 429.091 for the purpose of financing the cost of an improvement project consisting of constructing, reconstructing, relocating, moving, altering, improving, and repairing the existing dam at Knife Lake, which project has been undertaken as an improvement by the county in the Knife Lake Improvement District pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 378.52.
- Sec. 2. **DEFINITION.** For purposes of sections 1 and 2, Kanabec County shall be deemed to be a municipality within the meaning of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429.
- Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. Sections 1 and 2 are effective upon the date of compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3, by the board of directors of the Knife Lake Improvement District and the board of commissioners of Kanabec County.
- Sec. 4. Laws 1974, Chapter 400, Section 3, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. "Local government unit" or "government unit" means the town of Moose Lake and the town of Windemere and any municipalities subsequently annexed to the district.
- Sec. 5. Laws 1974, Chapter 400, Section 3, Subdivision 12, is amended to read:
- Subd. 12. "District disposal system" means any and all of the interceptors or treatment works owned, constructed or operated by the board unless designated by the board as local sanitary sewer facilities; and includes any water system or refuse disposal system facilities owned, constructed or operated by the board.
- Sec. 6. Laws 1974, Chapter 400, Section 4, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. MEMBERS AND SELECTION. The board shall be composed of five members selected as follows: The town boards of the government units shall meet jointly to appoint the members of the board and each town board member shall have one vote. The town boards at the joint meeting shall also designate the term of the first board members according to subdivision 5 two members appointed by the Moose Lake town board, two members appointed by the Windemere town board, two members appointed by the governing body of each municipality subsequently annexed to the district, and one member who shall reside in the district, appointed by majority vote of the foregoing members. Each member shall have one vote on matters coming before the board.

- Sec. 7. Laws 1974, Chapter 400, Section 4, Subdivision 9, is amended to read:
- Subd. 9. BOARD MEMBERS' COMPENSATION. Each board member, except the chairman, shall be paid a per diem compensation of \$35 for meetings and for other services as are specifically authorized by the board, not to exceed \$1,000 in any one year. The chairman shall be paid a per diem compensation of \$45 for meetings and for such other services as are specifically authorized by the board, not to exceed \$1,500 in any one year. In addition, the chairman and other board members shall be compensated at the rate of \$35 per day for other services as are specifically authorized by the board, without regard to the above annual limitations. All members of the board shall be reimbursed for all reasonable expenses incurred in the performance of their duties as determined by the board.
- Sec. 8. Laws 1974, Chapter 400, Section 8, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 5. In addition to all other powers conferred upon the board in this section, it shall have all the powers of a sanitary district as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 115.26. The provisions of Laws 1974, Chapter 400, Section 12, shall apply and be followed with respect to any projects initiated pursuant to the authority granted in this subdivision.
 - Sec. 9. Sections 4 to 8 are effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 7, 1980

CHAPTER 508---H.F.No. 2191

An act relating to unemployment compensation; including certain services as within definition of employment; providing for the noncharging of certain benefits; regulating accounts of successor employers; regulating reimbursements; providing for deductions from benefits; clarifying a certain disqualification from benefits; regulating employer protests; regulating certain interest charges and penalties; providing for adjustments; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 268.06, Subdivisions 25, 26 and 28; 268.10, Subdivision 1; 268.16, Subdivisions 1, 2 and 6; and Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Sections 268.04, Subdivision 12; 268.06, Subdivisions 5, 22 and 33; 268.08, Subdivision 3; and 268.09, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Section 268.04, Subdivision 12, is amended to read:

Subd. 12. "Employment" means: (1) Subject to the other provisions of this subdivision "employment" means service performed prior to January 1, 1945, which was employment as defined in this section prior to such date, and any service performed after December 31, 1944, including service in interstate

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout